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No. R-92. House concurrent resolution congratulating the town of
Poultney on its 250th anniversary.

(H.C.R.69)

Offered by: Representative Donaghy of Poultney

Offered by: Senators Carris, Flory and Mullin

Whereas, on September 21, 1761, New Hampshire Governor Benning

Wentworth granted a municipal incorporation charter to a select group of

proprietors, providing that “Beginning at the North West Corner of Wells,” and

culminating in a tract of six square miles, a township named Poultney was

established, and

Whereas, nearly all the named proprietors in the grant were residents of

Connecticut and Massachusetts, including Ethan Allen and his relatives, and

they were each required to pay rent of an ear of Indian corn annually for the

first 10 years, and

Whereas, the first settlers in Poultney arrived in April 1771, and on

March 8, 1775, Ethan Allen’s brother, Heber, was chosen as town clerk at the

first town meeting, and

Whereas, in the late 18th and into the early 19th centuries, Poultney was a

community of small family farms, and

Whereas, the tariff of 1824, of which Poultney resident and Congressman

Rollin C. Mallery was a strong advocate, transformed Vermont into a major

sheep-raising and wool production center, and
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Whereas, later in the 19th century, dairy cattle had replaced sheep as the

farming animal of choice, and

Whereas, many distilleries, producing corn and rye whiskey and cider

brandy in particular, were prevalent in the 1820s, but a temperance movement

swept the town, and, within a decade, the distilleries had vanished, and

Whereas, melodeon production was active in the 1850s and 1860s, but this

musical aspect of Poultney’s economy also proved of limited duration, and

Whereas, the Eureka Quarry, established in 1852, began the slate industry

in Poultney, attracting immigrants from Ireland, Wales, Italy, and eastern

Europe, and creating an industrial foundation that remains central to Poultney’s

economic vitality to this day, and

Whereas, in 2011, Poultney is a thriving community in Rutland County,

looking forward to an optimistic future while pausing to commemorate and

celebrate 250 years since its incorporation, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly congratulates the town of Poultney on its 250th

anniversary, and be it further

Resolved: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this

resolution to the Poultney town clerk and the Poultney Historical Society.


